

No. 21-1158

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH PERCOCO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT STEVEN AIELLO  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
TED SAMPSELL-JONES  
DANIEL J. O'NEILL  
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880  
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com  
*Counsel for Respondent  
Steven Aiello*

August 31, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Trial Proceedings .....	13
D. Second Circuit Decision .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. PAYING A PRIVATE CITIZEN TO LOBBY THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE 18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	22
A. Section 1346 Requires Proof That The Recipient Of A Bribe Breached A <i>Clear</i> Fiduciary Duty That Is “Beyond Dispute” .....	22
B. Private Citizens Who Lack Governmental Authority Have No Duty—Much Less One “Beyond Dispute”—To The Public.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

C. Only A Public Official Or Person Authorized To Exercise Governmental Authority Can Take “Official Action” Under § 1346 .....	28
II. CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES REQUIRE A NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF THE HONEST-SERVICES STATUTE .....	31
A. The <i>Margiotta</i> Theory Is Unconstitutionally Vague .....	32
B. The <i>Margiotta</i> Theory Violates The First Amendment.....	38
C. The <i>Margiotta</i> Theory Violates Federalism Principles .....	42
III. THE HONEST-SERVICES STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	45
A. Absent Any Clear Statutory Guidance, The Fiduciary Duty Concept Underlying Honest-Services Fraud Is Indeterminate .....	45
B. Section 1346 Is Unconstitutional As Applied.....	48
IV. AIELLO’S CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED .....	51
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State St. Bank &amp; Tr. Co., 11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008)</i> .....	27
<i>Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)</i> .....	32, 42, 45
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)</i> .....	39
<i>Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)</i> .....	40
<i>Cleveland v. United States, 531 U.S. 12 (2000)</i> .....	43
<i>Dixson v. United States, 465 U.S. 482 (1984)</i> .....	30, 31
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127 (1961)</i> .....	39, 40
<i>FEC v. Cruz, 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)</i> .....	40
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)</i> .....	40
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)</i> .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	42
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	19, 31, 42, 43
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	23, 35
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998) .....	26
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	32
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	40
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	40
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. City of Euclid</i> , 402 U.S. 544 (1971) .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....	49
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	46
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	38
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941) .....	28
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	33, 49
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	31, 33
<i>United States v. deVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 790 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 840 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812) .....	47
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921) .....	38
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	47
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8, 34
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis</i> <i>Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	47
<i>United States v. Silvano</i> , 812 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	19, 39
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....	32
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	50
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006) .....	27
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982) .....	47
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	32, 33
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 201.....	16, 28, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. § 203.....	45
18 U.S.C. § 205.....	45
18 U.S.C. § 207.....	36
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	9, 15, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	4, 7

x  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-504.....	44
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-510.....	44
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 105.455.....	44
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 105.478.....	44
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:13C-21.4.....	44
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 73.....	44

**Other Authorities**

John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Metastasis of Mail Fraud: The Continuing Story of the ‘Evolution’ of A White-Collar Crime,</i> 21 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (1983) .....	6
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes,</i> 71 Va. L. Rev. 189 (1985) .....	6
